
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 28 March 2018 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 
Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. John Boyce 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ruth Camamile 
Cllr. Stephen Corrall 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 

Cllr. Malise Graham 
 

Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Brian Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on 
26 February 2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Update on staffing at the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner.  
 

 
 

 

 An oral update will be provided by the OPCC Chief Executive Officer 
Mr. Paul Hindson. 
 

 

6.  
  

HMICFRS Effectiveness report on 
Leicestershire Police.  
 

 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

7.  
  

Cybercrime.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

8.  
  

Mental Health.  
 

 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

9.  
  

Special Interest Group for Police and Crime 
Panels.  
 

 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 8 June 
2018 at 1:00pm at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 26 February 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ruth Camamile 
Cllr. Stephen Corrall 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
 

Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Brian Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham, Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani and Cllr. Alan Walters 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Martin Henry  
 

37. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on held on 31 January 2018 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

38. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

39. Urgent items and incident at Hinckley Road, Leicester.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. However, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) provided an update on the explosion and fire which had occurred 
the previous evening at a property on Hinckley Road, Leicester. The PCC informed that 
sadly the explosion had caused at least 4 people to lose their lives and a number of 
people were in hospital with injuries resulting from the incident. The causes of the 
explosion were not known at this stage though it was not believed to be terrorism related. 
An investigation was being carried out jointly by Leicestershire Police and Leicestershire 
Fire and Rescue Service. The PCC thanked the local community for their support in 
assisting the people who had been affected by the incident. Some local residents 
required alternative accommodation as a result of the incident and this was being 
arranged. 
 
Members of the Committee joined the Chairman in silent tribute to those that had died in 
the incident. 
 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

40. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

41. Confirmatory Hearing for the Post of Chief Finance Officer.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) in regard to its proposed appointment of Mr. Martin Henry to the 
post of Chief Finance Officer. A copy of the report of the OPCC, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Martin Henry to the Hearing. Officers and Panel members 
each introduced themselves to Mr Henry. 
  
The Chairman outlined the process to be adhered to, taking those present through a 
process document which had been circulated to all members. 
 
The Chairman invited the PCC to explain why he chose Mr Henry for the post. The PCC 
stated that Mr Henry fulfilled the criteria for the role as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
Mr Henry had over 20 years’ experience in local government finance and had 
demonstrated at interview that he understood how finance worked in this field and he was 
enthusiastic about working for the OPCC. 
 
(The PCC left the room.) 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Henry to explain why he chose to undertake the role of Chief 
Finance Officer and how he felt he was qualified for the role. In response Mr Henry 
referred to his background in local government finance and the various local authorities 
he had worked for. In one of those roles his remit covered Human Resources, ICT and 
Democratic Services so his experience was broader than just finance.  However, Mr 
Henry stated that he enjoyed the financial side and using numbers to tell a story. Mr 
Henry acknowledged that he did not have any experience in the field of policing but he 
saw this as a challenge and an area for personal development. 
 
In answering the above question Mr Henry explained that he had set up a company to 
deliver financial advice and support to public sector organisations and as part of this he 
had been involved with transformation projects. However, Mr Henry had decided that he 
preferred to work within an organisation rather than as a contractor. In response to 
questioning from the Panel regarding whether ownership of this company would cause 
any conflicts of interest should Mr Henry take up the post of Chief Finance Officer at the 
OPCC, Mr Henry stated that he believed there would be no conflicts. Mr Henry further 
confirmed that the company was dormant and he had no intention of carrying out any 
trading activities whilst employed at the OPCC.    
 
The Panel then questioned Mr Henry regarding his suitability for the post under the 
following key headings: 

 Professional Competence; 

 Personal Independence. 
 
Arising from questioning, the Panel noted the following points made by Mr Henry: 

4



 
 

 

 

(i) Should he be appointed Mr Henry would seek to meet key stakeholders in 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland in order to understand the issues and 
priorities relating to community safety in the region. Mr Henry stated that Community 
Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were a vital component of the partnership working in 
the area and he would welcome an invitation to CSP meetings or one to one 
meetings with the CSP Chairs. 

(ii) In response to a question regarding the differences between setting a budget for a 
Local
[...]
ments 
to change proposals as a result of feedback.  

(vii) In response to a question regarding how he would manage a situation where he 
disagreed with a course of action proposed by the PCC, Mr Henry drew a distinction 
between actions which would be contrary to laws and regulations where Mr Henry 
would strongly assert his view, and areas which were down to the discretion of the 
PCC where Mr Henry would give his view but accept that ultimately it was the 
decision of the PCC.  

(viii) Mr Henry appreciated the importance of there being a good relationship between 
the PCC and the Chief Constable whilst at the same time ensuring that the Chief 
Constable was held to account by the PCC and that performance was managed 
and budget proposals were scrutinised. Mr Henry also believed it was essential that 

5



 
 

 

 

the Chief Finance Officer at the OPCC had a good relationship with the Assistant 
Chief Officer (Finance & Resources) at Leicestershire Police though he felt it was 
important to maintain a healthy balance of scrutiny and support to the holder of that 
post. 

(ix) Mr Henry said that the campaign for fairer funding was the biggest challenge facing 
Leicestershire Police in the coming years and in order to demonstrate to the 
Government that the funding Leicestershire currently received was not appropriate 
for its population Mr Henry would conduct analysis of the demographics of the area 
and make sure the figures were up to date.   

(The PCC then returned to the room) 

 
42. Exclusion of Press and Public.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act specified below and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

        Panel Deliberations on the Proposed Appointment of a Chief Finance Officer. 
 

43. Panel Deliberations on the Proposed Appointment of a Chief Finance Officer.  
 
The Panel, having gone into exempt session, considered the statement and answers 
provided by Mr Martin Henry to their questions, in addition to the introduction provided by 
the PCC and all relevant paperwork provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in light of the responses given relating to the professional competence and personal 
independence required of the post of Chief Finance Officer, the Panel unanimously 
endorses with no hesitation the PCC’s appointment of Mr Martin Henry to the post of 
Chief Finance Officer. 
 

44. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 28 March 2018 at 
1:00pm at City Hall, Leicester. 
 
 
 

10.00  - 11.00 am CHAIRMAN 
26 February 2018 

 

6



 

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report Of CHIEF CONSTABLE 

Subject HMICFRS Effectiveness Inspection 

Date WEDNESDAY 28 March 2018 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on Her Majesty’s 

Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Effectiveness’ phase 
of the Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) annual programme of 
inspection. The HMICFRS report into Leicestershire Police will be published on 22 March 
2018 after the papers for the Police and Crime Panel meeting on 28 March 2018 were 
required to be published therefore a further report for the Panel will follow to enable the 
HMICFRS findings to be discussed at the meeting .    

 
Recommendation 

 
2. That the contents of the supplementary report to follow are noted. 

 
Background 

 
3. HMICFRS reports to Parliament on the efficiency and effectiveness of police forces in 

England and Wales. HMICFRS act in the public interest and have powers to see
[...]
ct is genuine until you have 

verified that it is. 

GetSafeOnline – www.getsafeonline.org/Leicestershire is the key site to 

signpost people to for advice both individuals and businesses. 

Underreporting is still very high especially within the business community. 

Reporting must be encouraged through Action Fraud – 

www.actionfraud.police.uk and 0300 123 2040. This must be advertised 

through the forces and partners channels wherever possible as is the only 

means of having a holistic overview of what is happening outside reporting to 

ourselves. 

15

https://twitter.com/hashtag/ThreeRandomWords?src=hash
http://www.getsafeonline.org/Leicestershire
http://www.actionfraud.police.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date WEDNESDAY 28 MARCH 2018 – 1:00 p.m.  

 
Subject 
 

MENTAL HEALTH 

Author SIMON DOWN – COMMISSIONING MANAGER 
NISHA KHETIA – MENTAL HEALTH COORDINATOR 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Police and Crime Panel on progress in relation to Mental Health by 

both the Force and the PCC. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. That members note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate. 
 
 
Background and Detail 
 
3. The Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021 sets out the PCC’s commitment to working in 

partnership with the Force and other agencies to better support those in crisis and 
whose lives are impacted by mental ill health. 
 

4. This paper sets out the broad picture around mental health (from a Leicestershire 
Police perspective) and then details the various initiatives and ways of working that 
are having a significant impact in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 

 
Broad mental health picture 
 
5. The total number of Mental Health (MH) incidents for 2017 is 6,404 (Source – tagged 

incidents on Storm, our Command and Control System within Contact Management). 
These were b
[...]
ntal health facility in the North of England.  So had it not been for s.136 being used in the cell, a 
vulnerable and seriously ill man would have endured many hours of unlawful detention.  Instead, he 
spent the night in a safe environment at the Bradgate Unit, with the appropriate care. 

This use of the new mental health legislation represents a real step forward in protecting vulnerable 
people and I would encourage all staff to consider this option if faced with similar circumstances. 

 

22



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL – 28 MARCH 2018 

 
SPECIAL INTEREST GROUP 

 
REPORT OF THE SECRETARIAT 

 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable Members to consider whether the Panel 

should be part of a Special Interest Group (SIG) for Police and Crime Panels 
and if so how the membership fee should be funded. 
 

Background  
 
2. Since the establishment of Police and Crime Panels, concerns have been 

raised that unlike Police and Crime Commissioners who have established a 
National Association, the effectiveness and development of Police and Crime 
Panels has been restricted by the lack of a collective voice through which 
representation to Government and the sharing of best practice can be 
channelled.  
 

3. On 17 August 2017 Hertfordshire Police and Crime Panel circulated a 
consultation paper to all Police and Crime Panels seeking views on the creation 
of a national representative association and the form that such a body might 
take. The paper set out three possible options: 
1. An independent National Association;  

2. A Special Interest Group within the Local Government Association; 

3. A combination whereby Option 2 was considered a stepping stone to 

Option 1. 

 

4. The majority of Police and Crime Panels expressed a preference for option 
number 2: A Special Interest Group within the Local Government Association. 

 
3. The Chairman of the Hertfordshire Police and Crime Panel, Councillor Tim 

Hutchins of Broxbourne Council is leading on the project and a Steering Group 
meeting for the proposed Special Interest Group has been arranged for 19 April 
2018. 
 

4. The Chairman of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Panel Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC has been invited to be a Member of the Steering 
Group. 
 

Legal framework 
 
5. It is open to any 10 or more full Local Government Association (LGA) Members 

with common features, interests or concerns to form a SIG subject to approval 
of an application by the LGA’s leadership Board. SIG’s are able to make 
representations direct to government and elsewhere on matters arising directly 
from their special interest. All SIGs are required to submit a full report at the 

23 Agenda Item 9



end of April each year to the Leadership Board, covering such matters as their 
dealings with Government departments. 

 
Proposals for the SIG 

 
6. It is proposed that a Chair and Vice Chair for the SIG should be elected on an 

annual basis with one vote per Police and Crime Panel. Whilst some of the 
administration for the SIG will be carried out by the LGA the Chair should be 
able to arrange additional administration through his/her local facilities.  
 

7. Meetings of the SIG would initially take place on a quarterly basis taking into 
account the desire of most Panels to retain the Annual Frontline Conference. It 
is hoped that most key decisions will be reached by consensus but where 
voting is required this should be conducted, as above, on a one vote per Panel 
basis. Proxy arrangements can be put in place. 
 

8. Terms of Reference for the SIG are proposed to be drafted by the Steering 
Group. Whilst lobbying for changes in legislation was originally envisaged to be 
one of the purposes of the SIG, including lobbying for a ‘call in’ procedure 
regarding decisions made by Police and Crime Commissioners, more recent 
discussions have focused on the purpose of the Group being to share good 
practice. 

 
Issues to consider 
 
9. As part of the feedback to the consultation the following points were raised by 

other Police and Crime Panels:  
 

 The Special Interest Group is a format already familiar to members. This 
option provides the benefits of the LGA’s strong links to Central 
Government and administrative support whilst also being the most cost 
effective option. 

 

 There are concerns that the SIG would provide a ‘talking shop’ that 
creates a sense of solidarity but no practical change at the Police and 
Crime Panel level. Any national body must have a worthwhile purpose. 
Robust terms of reference for the SIG would be required to achieve this. 

 

 Police and Crime Panels are responsible for scrutinising and supporting 
their respective Police & Crime Commissioner. Seeking to develop a 
national focus could detract from the primary purpose of Panels. However, 
some Police and Crime Panels are of the view that a representative body 
would give Panels a louder collective voice which would actually 
contribute to their role of scrutinising and supporting Police & Crime 
Commissioners, by providing an additional means for issues to be raised 
and pursued at national level.  

 

 Any national representation of Police and Crime Panels should 
complement existing regional panel networks and allow those networks to 
feed into the overall view that is being presented. 

 

24



 The SIG would need to ensure that the voices of independent (co-opted) 
members are heard as well as political representatives. 

 
 

Subscription fee for the SIG 
 

10. The suggested level of subscription for the SIG is £500 per Police and Crime 
Panel. 
 

11. The conditions of the Home Office Grant for Police and Crime Panels stipulate 
that the Grant cannot be spent on activity which influences or attempts to 
influence government or political parties. Therefore depending on the Terms of 
Reference for the SIG the subscription fee for the SIG may not be able to be 
paid out of the Home Office Grant. Councillor Hutchins is of the view that if the 
Terms of Reference of the SIG make it clear that the purpose of the group will 
be to share good practice and not to lobby government then use of the Grant 
for payment of the subscription fee will not be in contravention of the terms of 
the grant payment. Confirmation on this point is being sought from the Home 
Office. If the Home Office Grant cannot be used for costs associated with the 
SIG then an alternative funding source for the £500 subscription fee would 
have to be found by each Panel.    

 
12. Clarification will also need to be sought on whether travel costs for attending 

Steering Group and SIG meetings, and officers time, can be funded from the 
Home Office Grant. 
 

13. The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel is comprised 
of seven District Councils, Leicester City Council, Rutland Council and 
Leicestershire County Council.  Should the subscription fee be divided equally 
amongst the constituent authorities that would mean a contribution of £50 each 
per authority.  

 
Recommendation 
 
14. The Panel is asked to consider the following: 

(a) Whether it wishes to become a Member of the Special Interest Group for 
Police and Crime Panels; 

(b) What the purpose and Terms of Reference of the Special Interest Group 
should be; 

(c) That if the Panel is minded to become a member of the SIG and the Home 
Office Grant is not permitted to be used in relation to the SIG, then the 
subscription fee be met equally by each of the authorities represented on 
the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel. 

 
Officer to Contact: 
Euan Walters, Democratic Services, Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 6016 
Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk  

25

mailto:euan.walters@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on 26 February 2018.
	6 HMICFRS Effectiveness report on Leicestershire Police.
	7 Cybercrime.
	8 Mental Health.
	9 Special Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 28 March 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Richard Allen 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Stephen Corrall 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Brian Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chief Constable Simon Cole – Leicestershire Police 
DS Charles Edwards – Leicestershire Police  
  
 

45. Minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on 26 February 2018.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

46. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

47. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. However, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) provided an update on the prosecution of a man for the attempted 
murder of a female of the muslim faith in the Beaumont Leys area of Leicester in 
September 2017. The man had subsequently been convicted and given a long prison 
sentence. The PCC emphasised that hate crime would always be taken seriously by 
himself and Leicestershire Police and he was proud to live in a diverse area such as 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. The Chairman and other Panel Members 
supported the comments of the PCC in this regard and thanked the police officers 
involved in the case for their good work. 
 

48. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as a member of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police. 
 
Ms. M. Lalani declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as she had a 
close relative that was a member of the Police Cadets. 
 

49. Update on staffing at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
Further to the report which the Panel considered at its meeting on 31 January 2018, and 
questions from Members which arose from that report, the OPCC Chief Executive Officer 
Paul Hindson provided an oral update on issues with recruitment and retention of staff at 
the OPCC. The information provided was as follows: 
 
(i) Paul Hindson acknowledged that in addition to recruitment difficulties with the posts 

of Chief Executive, Communications & Engagement Manager and Resources 
Manager there had been issues with other roles as well. As a result changes had 
been made to the Office structure and the nature of some roles had been amended 
to enable them to be filled more easily. 
 

(ii) The role of Policing Advisor was currently filled and the work was conducted one 
day a week dealing with specific projects such as an analysis on communication 
with stakeholders and the commissioning process. 

 
(iii) There were three current vacancies at the OPCC comprising of a Performance 

Manager, Project Development Officer and a Partnerships Officer and the deadline 
for applications to be submitted was imminent. 

 
(iv) One of the reasons for the appointment problems was the length of time the vetting 

procedure took. 
 
(v) The reasons for staff leaving the OPCC had been assessed and most were positive 

for example many staff had achieved roles at a higher grade with other 
organisations. In many cases working at the OPCC had given staff valuable 
experience which had enabled them to gain roles elsewhere. 

 
(vi) There was a core group of staff that had been working for the OPCC for several 

years including the Executive Director. The Commissioning Team and the Business 
Support Team were very stable. 

 
(vii) With regards to recruitment and retention at other OPCCs there was a mixed picture 

in the region. Nottinghamshire OPCC had very stable staffing whereas 
Northamptonshire OPCC had been more unstable and Derbyshire OPCC had 
similar staffing retention levels as Leicestershire. 

  
(viii) It was not believed that the location of the OPCC at Force Headquarters deterred 

people from applying for jobs there. In fact the amount of car parking and the close 
amenities such as Fosse Park shopping centre made it an attractive place to work. 

 
 



 
 

 

3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the oral update be noted. 
 

50. HMICFRS Effectiveness report on Leicestershire Police.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered the report of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services entitled ‘PEEL: Police effectiveness 2017 – 
An inspection of Leicestershire Police’ published March 2018. A copy of the report, which 
was circulated in a supplementary agenda pack and marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report the PCC emphasised that Leicestershire Police had been rated 
as ‘Good’ in all areas that the force had been assessed against and no areas had been 
identified for improvement. However, it would be ensured that the Force did not become 
complacent and continuing improvements would be made. The PCC cautioned that in 
future this level of performance would always be expected with the level of funding that 
was available.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:  
 
(i) Members commended Leicestershire Police for the positive report and hoped that it 

provided some reassurance to the general public and served as a motivating factor 
to police officers. The improvements around protecting vulnerable people were 
particularly welcomed. 
 

(ii) HMICFRS had received positive feedback from Leicestershire Police’s partners 
regarding the force’s response to persons with symptoms of mental ill-health. 

 
(iii) One of the few areas where HMICFRS had not been fully satisfied with 

Leicestershire Police was the arrest rate for domestic abuse cases. However, the 
PCC and Chief Constable submitted that arrest was not always the most 
appropriate course of action in these cases. 

 
(iv) With regard to crimes where the investigation had been completed but no suspect 

had been identified, Leicestershire Police was marginally higher than the average 
for England and Wales. The Chief Constable explained that the perpetrators of 
some crimes were not detectable and Leicestershire Police were now recording 
some types of incidents as crimes which they had not been doing previously hence 
the increase in recorded offences where no suspect had been identified. 

 
(v) With regard to crime outcomes, whilst 9% of crimes dealt with by Leicestershire 

Police were recorded as charged/summonsed, this figure did not include community 
remedies so the actual amount of crimes with a positive outcome was higher than 
9%. 

 
(vi) In response to a question regarding how District Councils could provide greater 

assistance to the Police, it was explained that CCTV was of varying quality and 
some organisations had invested more funding in it than others. The Strategic 
Partnership Board was investigating what further actions could be taken with regard 
to CCTV. There was a need to improve the Force’s digital capability to enable 
CCTV to be downloaded more efficiently. 



 
 

 

4 

 
(vii) As there were 23 vacancies for detectives in Leicestershire Police it was questioned 

whether the Force had problems with recruitment and retention. In response it was 
explained that some of these vacancies were due to retirement or officers moving to 
regional posts. It was acknowledged that there had not been as much recruitment 
over the past year as there could have been and the numbers required had been 
slightly underestimated. However, there were currently 34 officers training to 
become detectives and when that training was completed those officers would be 
posted to the most critical vacancies. Consideration was being given to whether to 
introduce direct-entry level detectives in Leicestershire Police as some people with 
the potential to become good detectives did not want to become ordinary police 
officers first.  

 
(viii) In response to a question regarding Anti-social Behaviour, it was explained that the 

National Crime Survey found that overall crime was decreasing although some 
offences such as burglary and vehicle crime were increasing. Reports of Anti-social 
behaviour had halved over the previous decade though there had been a recent 
increase.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

51. Cybercrime.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) which explained the Force’s approach to managing cybercrime. The Panel also 
received a presentation from DS Charles Edwards regarding the Leicestershire Digital 
Hub. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, and the presentation slides are filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that in the Police and Crime Plan the PCC had set the 
aim of improving understanding of this type of crime and raising awareness amongst 
local people. 
 
The PCC offered to arrange a further session on cybercrime for elected members and 
particularly Community Safety Partnership Chairmen. The Chairman suggested that the 
Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board would be a suitable forum for this 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

52. Mental Health.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) concerning progress in relation to dealing with persons encountered by the Force 
that present with symptoms of mental ill-health. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

53. Special Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Secretariat which set out proposals for a Special 
Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members raised concerns that the purpose of the Special Interest Group was not known 
at this stage and that it could become a medium for discussions but with no positive 
outcomes. Concerns were also raised regarding which persons or organisations could 
become part of the Special Interest Group and reassurance was given that it was 
intended only for Police and Crime Panels and it would be one vote per Panel. 
 
Members were of the view that they wished to see the Terms of Reference for the 
Special Interest Group before making a decision. It was noted that the Terms of 
Reference were to be agreed at a Steering Group meeting on 19 April 2018 therefore a 
decision by the Panel on joining the Special Interest Group should be delayed until after 
then. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a further report regarding the proposed Special Interest Group, including the Terms 
of Reference, be brought to the meeting of the Panel on 8 June 2018 for a decision to be 
made on whether the Panel wishes to subscribe to membership.  
 

54. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 8 June 2018 at 1:00pm 
at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
 

1.00  - 2.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
28 March 2018 

 


